

Tenders and Auctions Board

TENDER BOARD

Resolution No. (1) of 2017 regarding the value of pre-qualification documents and tender documents

After reviewing Decree Law No. (36) of 2002 regulating government tenders and procurement, its amendments and its executive regulations issued by Decree No. (37) of 2002,

And Decree No. 67 of 2015 restructuring the Tenders and Auctions Board, and Tenders

Board Resolution No. (6) of 2004 regarding the value of tender documents, and Tenders

and Auctions Board Resolution No. (1) of 2014 regarding the value of pre-qualification documents,

Decide on the following

Article one

1- Pre-qualification documents are distributed to those wishing to participate in it after paying an amount of (50) fifty dinars. 2- The tender documents will be distributed to those wishing to participate after paying their value according to the following table:

Value of tender documents	Estimated value of the tender	the numbe
15 (fifteen) dinars	∠50,000 (fifty thousand) Bahraini dinars and less	1
30 (thirty) dinars	More than 50,000 (fifty thousand) and up to 100,000 (one hundred thousand) Bahraini dinars	2
More than 100,000 (one hundred t	thousand) Bahraini dinars and up to 200,000 (two hundred thousand) dinars 50 (fifty) dinars	3
	Bahraini	

second subject

The Council may determine the value of the tender documents or pre-qualification documents higher than the value mentioned in Article One of this decision to be equal or close to the actual cost of preparing the documents.

Article Three

The value of the tender or pre-qualification documents referred to in Article One of this decision is non-refundable except in the event of cancellation of the tender, or pre-qualification procedures, by the Tenders and Auctions Board or the disposing party before opening the bid envelopes. The value of the documents will also be refunded after the bid envelopes are opened. If the cancellation of the tender or pre-qualification procedures is for a reason related to the disposing party and not to the submitted bids, their suitability, the availability of conditions regarding them, or the

result of their evaluation.



Tenders and Auctions Board

TENDER BOARD

Article Four

(Tenders Board Resolution No. (6) of 2004 regarding the value of tender documents, and Tenders and Auctions Board Resolution No. (1) of 2014 regarding the value of pre-qualification documents shall be cancelled.

Article Five

This decision shall be effective from the day following the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

And a

Bassem bin Yaqoub Al-Hamar,

Chairman of the Tenders and Auctions Board

Issued on: November 23, 2017 AD Corresponding to: Rabi' al-Awwal 5, 1439 AH

T +973 1756 6666 F +973 1758 7855 PO Box 18686, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain www.TenderBoard.gov.bh